

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

APPEALS NO. 170 OF 2011

In

TESTAMENTARY SUITS 32 OF 1993

Rudolph Pereira And Ors .....PETITIONER

V/S

Herbert Irwin Pereira .....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 841 OF 2021

In

APPEALS 170 OF 2011

Floyd Pereira And Anr. (applicants) .....PETITIONER

V/S

Rudolph Pereira And Ors. ....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1675 OF 2022

In

APPEALS 170 OF 2011

Herbert Irwin Pereira .....PETITIONER

V/S

Rudolph Pereira And 2 Ors And Floyd Pereira...RESPONDENT  
(pro. Res)

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 15558 OF 2024

In

APPEALS 170 OF 2011

Floyd Pereira .....PETITIONER

V/S

Rudolph Pereira .....RESPONDENT

None for the Appellants

None for Respondent

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SARANG  
VIJAYKUMAR KOTWAL &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SANDESH  
DADASAHEB PATIL, JJ

**DATE :** 29th January, 2026

**P.C. :**

None present for the applicant/respondent. Stand over to  
05/02/2026 .

( ASSOCIATE )