

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

APPEALS NO. 170 OF 2011

In

TESTAMENTARY SUITS 32 OF 1993

Rudolph Pereira And Ors .....PETITIONER

V/S

Herbert Irwin Pereira .....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1675 OF 2022

In

APPEALS 170 OF 2011

Herbert Irwin Pereira .....PETITIONER

V/S

Rudolph Pereira And 2 Ors And Floyd Pereira...RESPONDENT  
(pro. Res)

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 15558 OF 2024

In

APPEALS 170 OF 2011

Floyd Pereira .....PETITIONER

V/S

Rudolph Pereira .....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 841 OF 2021

In

APPEALS 170 OF 2011

Floyd Pereira And Anr. (applicants) ....PETITIONER

V/S

Rudolph Pereira And Ors. ....RESPONDENT

None for the Appellant

Mr. Shlok Parekh a/w Ms. Aalisha Sharma i/by Melvyn

Fernandes for the Respondent

**CORAM :** HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SARANG  
VIJAYKUMAR KOTWAL &  
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SANDESH  
DADASAHEB PATIL, JJ

**DATE :** 23rd April, 2026

**P.C. :**

To be added in the Final Hearing Board, in the week commencing from 15/06/2026.

( ASSOCIATE )